23, 2018 LLC Agreement , and the Delaware Limited Liability Act:

WHEREAS, the management of the Company is vested in the Manager pursuant 
to Section 18-402 of the Delaware Limited Liability Act and Section 6.1(a) of the LLC Agreement;

WHEREAS, residential apartment project 
consisting of two hundred sixty-six (266) residential apartment units and related amenities located 
at 1100 First Street SE, Washington DC 2003 Property

WHEREAS, the combined impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic and Washington 
DC voucher program had a devastating impact on the successful operation of the Property;